

Nos. 16-1436 and 16-1540

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT,  
ET AL.,

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of  
Appeals for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits

**BRIEF OF REFUGEE ORGANIZATIONS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER MORTWEET  
K. RUBY BIELIK  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
140 Scott Drive  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
(650) 326-4600

RICHARD P. BRESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDRA SHECHTEL  
ALAN BILLHARZ  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
rick.bress@lw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Oxfam America, Inc.,  
International Rescue Committee, and Exodus Refugee  
Immigration Inc.*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

---

JAYNE FLEMING  
REED SMITH LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 549-0217

JAMES C. MARTIN  
DONNA M. DOBLICK  
DEVIN M. MISOUR  
REED SMITH LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 1200  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 288-3131

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae U.S. Committee for Refugees  
and Immigrants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE PRESIDENT’S REDUCTION OF THE REFUGEE CAP VIOLATED THE TIMING AND CONSULTATION REQUIREMENTS OF 8 U.S.C. § 1157 .....	7
A. The President’s Unilateral Reduction Of The Refugee Cap Violated The Requirements Of Section 1157.....	8
B. The President’s Ad Hoc And Post Hoc Action Undermined The Underlying Goals Of Section 1157 .....	14
II. THE PRESIDENT’S REDUCTION OF THE REFUGEE CAP AND TEMPORARY BAN ON ALL REFUGEE ADMISSIONS EXCEED THE AUTHORITY CONGRESS DELEGATED TO THE PRESIDENT UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) .....	16
III. EO2, INCLUDING THE ANTI-REFUGEE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 6, IS A THINLY VEILED ATTEMPT TO EXCLUDE MUSLIMS ON RELIGIOUS GROUNDS IN VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. President Trump’s Statements Evince Clear Anti-Muslim Animus.....	27
B. The Bias Animating EO2 Extends To Section 6 .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	19
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	27
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>First National Bank of Atlanta v. Bartow County Board of Tax Assessors</i> , 470 U.S. 583 (1985) .....	13
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) .....	27
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	27
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	10
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	27, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	34
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	27
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	18

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1157 .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(2) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1157(b) .....	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1157(d) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1157(d)(1) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1157(e) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) .....	6, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(1)(B) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(2)(A) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Executive Order No. 13,768, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....	4, 5, 32
Executive Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017).....	1, 5, 18, 19, 34

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

123 Cong. Rec. 3431 (1977).....	8
<i>Admission of Refugees into the United States: Hearings on H.R. 3056 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship and Int'l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1977) .....</i>	15
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979).....	12
<i>Refugee Act of 1979: Hearings on H.R. 2816 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong. (1979) .....</i>	9, 10, 13, 15, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Deborah E. Anker & Michael H. Posner, <i>The Forty Year Crisis: A Legislative History of the Refugee Act of 1980</i> , 19 San Diego L. Rev. 9 (1981).....	8, 12, 14
---	-----------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fred Barbash, <i>Muslim ban language suddenly disappears from Trump campaign website after Spicer questioned</i> , Wash. Post, May 9, 2017 .....	26, 28
David Bier, CATO Institute, <i>Deconstructing Trump’s Security Defense of His Immigration Ban</i> (Mar. 9, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2xgHdZu">http://bit.ly/2xgHdZu</a> .....	20, 24, 25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	18
Dan Bowens, <i>Trump tweets fake Gen. Pershing story after Spain attack</i> , FOX 5 (Aug. 17, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2jjr8wH">http://bit.ly/2jjr8wH</a> .....	31
Michael Brindley, <i>After Trump’s Executive Order, Refugees Who Were N.H. Bound Now On Hold</i> , N.H. Pub. Radio (Jan. 31, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2pwf6hT">http://bit.ly/2pwf6hT</a> .....	24
David Brody, <i>Brody File Exclusive: President Trump Says Persecuted Christians Will Be Given Priority As Refugees</i> , CBN News (Jan. 27, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kCqG8M">http://bit.ly/2kCqG8M</a> .....	32
Philip Connor, Pew Research Center, <i>U.S. Admits Record Number of Muslim Refugees in 2016</i> (Oct. 5, 2016), <a href="http://pewrsr.ch/2cSmd2t">http://pewrsr.ch/2cSmd2t</a> .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Madeline Conway, <i>Trump stokes fears he'll pursue Muslim ban</i> , Politico (Dec. 22, 2016 8:09 AM), <a href="http://politi.co/2hgmkXM">http://politi.co/2hgmkXM</a> .....	30
<i>Delegation of Power by Congress</i> , 48 Harv. L. Rev. 798 (1935).....	18
Jeremy Diamond, <i>Donald Trump: Ban all Muslim travel to U.S.</i> , CNN (Dec. 8, 2015), <a href="http://cnn.it/1QbhhSR">http://cnn.it/1QbhhSR</a> .....	28
<i>Donald Trump: "...You Know my Plans..."</i> , Daily Mail.com (Dec. 22, 2016), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ip4vsPInyRY">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ip4vsPInyRY</a> .....	30
Elise Foley & Willa Frej, <i>Court Ruling May Force Trump To Admit The Number Of Refugees Obama Wanted</i> , Huffington Post, Mar. 20, 2017, <a href="http://huff.to/2mUyCGi">http://huff.to/2mUyCGi</a> .....	23
Lauren Gambino, <i>Trump and Syrian refugees in the US: separating the facts from fiction</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 2, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2fQF0wP">http://bit.ly/2fQF0wP</a> .....	25
Nick Gass, <i>Trump not bothered by comparisons to Hitler</i> , Politico (Dec. 8, 2015 7:51 AM), <a href="http://politi.co/1XYTrc8">http://politi.co/1XYTrc8</a> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>General Pershing on How to Stop Islamic Terrorists</i> , Snopes (last updated Aug. 17, 2017), <a href="http://www.snopes.com/rumors/pershing.asp">http://www.snopes.com/rumors/pershing.asp</a> .....	31
Natasha Hall, <i>Refugees are already vigorously vetted. I know because I vetted them.</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 1, 2017.....	23
Louis Jacobson, <i>Donald Trump says if you're from Syria and a Christian, you can't come to the U.S. as a refugee</i> , PolitiFact (July 20, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/1CLkBPj">http://bit.ly/1CLkBPj</a> .....	32
Scott Johnson, <i>At the White House with Trump</i> , Power Line (Apr. 25, 2017), <a href="http://goo.gl/ZeXqhY">goo.gl/ZeXqhY</a> .....	33
Erol Kekic, <i>Homeland Security Chief John Kelly Says Waiting 120 Days Won't Hurt Refugees. He's Wrong</i> , Time (Feb. 10, 2017), <a href="http://ti.me/2lTAYT8">http://ti.me/2lTAYT8</a> .....	23, 24
LBJ Presidential Library, LBJ on Immigration, <i>President Lyndon B. Johnson's Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill Liberty Island, New York</i> (Oct. 3, 1965), <a href="http://www.lbjlibrary.org/lyndon-baines-johnson/timeline/lbj-on-immigration">http://www.lbjlibrary.org/lyndon-baines-johnson/timeline/lbj-on-immigration</a> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Legal Information Institute, <i>8 U.S. Code § 1157 - Annual admission of refugees and admission of emergency situation refugees</i> , <a href="https://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode/text/8/1157">https://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode/text/8/1157</a> .....	14
Kevin Lui, <i>Comments by Stephen Miller and Rudy Giuliani Cited in Judge’s Decision to Block Trump’s Travel Plan</i> , Time (Mar. 15, 2017), <a href="http://ti.me/2wSX0hh">http://ti.me/2wSX0hh</a> .....	33
<i>Medical Examination: Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)</i> , Ctr. for Disease Control and Prevention (last updated Feb. 22, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2ocISHp">http://bit.ly/2ocISHp</a> .....	23
Tanvi Misra, <i>Are Refugees Dangerous?</i> , Citylab (Feb. 14, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2sSlg1f">http://bit.ly/2sSlg1f</a> .....	25
<i>Nearly Half of All Refugees are Children, Says Unicef</i> , The Guardian, (Sept. 14, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2cmFfek">http://bit.ly/2cmFfek</a> .....	20
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Americans’ Fear of Foreign Terrorists Is Overinflated</i> (Sept. 13, 2016), <a href="http://ti.me/2jKIQVK">http://ti.me/2jKIQVK</a> .....	25
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis</i> , Policy Analysis (Sept. 13, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kem9fJ">http://bit.ly/2kem9fJ</a> .....	24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mathew Nussbaum, <i>Flynn’s son says            ‘Muslim ban’ is ‘necessary’</i> , Politico (Jan. 29, 2017), <a href="http://politi.co/2k6e2jr">http://politi.co/2k6e2jr</a> .....	32
Haeyoun Park & Larry Buchanan, <i>Refugees            Entering the U.S. Already Face a            Rigorous Vetting Process</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 29, 2017 .....	21, 22, 23
Pew Research Center, <i>Religious            Composition by Country, 2010-2050</i> (Apr. 2, 2015), <a href="http://pewrsr.ch/2nMIS0G">http://pewrsr.ch/2nMIS0G</a> .....	35
Amy Pope, <i>Infographic: The Screening            Process for Refugee Entry into the United            States</i> , Obama White House Archives (Nov. 20, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kqqbmh">http://bit.ly/2kqqbmh</a> .....	21
Jacob Pramuk, <i>Trump may have just dealt a            blow to his own executive order</i> , CNBC (updated Mar. 16, 2017), <a href="http://cnb.cx/2p4LPOi">http://cnb.cx/2p4LPOi</a> .....	33
<i>Presumptive GOP Nominee Trump Goes            One-on-One With Lester Holt at 2:07</i> , NBC News (May 4, 2016), <a href="http://nbcnews.to/1SZtIAq">http://nbcnews.to/1SZtIAq</a> .....	29
Katie Reilly, <i>Donald Trump on Proposed            Muslim Ban: ‘You Know My Plans’</i> (Dec. 21, 2016), <a href="http://ti.me/2hWs4FG">http://ti.me/2hWs4FG</a> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Theodore Schleifer, <i>Donald Trump: ‘I think Islam hates us’</i> , CNN (Mar. 10, 2016), <a href="http://cnn.it/1RBk6Z4">http://cnn.it/1RBk6Z4</a> .....	29
Ann M. Simmons, <i>We don’t know exactly what ‘extreme vetting’ will look like, but screening for refugees is already pretty tough</i> , L.A. Times, Jan. 29, 2017, <a href="http://lat.ms/2jKJvsP">http://lat.ms/2jKJvsP</a> .....	23
Lesley Stahl, <i>The Republican Ticket: Trump and Pence</i> , 60 Minutes (July 17, 2016), <a href="http://cbsn.ws/29NrLqj">http://cbsn.ws/29NrLqj</a> .....	31
Alex Swoyer, <i>Donald Trump Quotes the Bible at Liberty University, Tells Youth ‘Never Give Up’</i> , Breitbart (Jan. 18, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2xVv2yw">http://bit.ly/2xVv2yw</a> .....	29
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Aug. 17, 2017, 11:45 AM), <a href="http://bit.ly/2fO75Fi">http://bit.ly/2fO75Fi</a> .....	31
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Mar. 22, 2016, 7:59 PM), <a href="http://bit.ly/2wl9EBt">http://bit.ly/2wl9EBt</a> .....	29
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., <i>Donald J. Trump Calls for American Independence, Lays Out Need for Immigration Security</i> (Aug. 24, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2wqaLzG">http://bit.ly/2wqaLzG</a> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trump Signs Executive Orders at Pentagon</i> , ABC News (Jan. 27, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/7Jzird">https://goo.gl/7Jzird</a> .....	31
<i>Trump’s Deleted “Preventing Muslim Immigration” Statement</i> , The Memory Hole (Dec. 7, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/2wVdcML">http://bit.ly/2wVdcML</a> .....	26, 28
U.S. Comm. for Refugees and Immigrants (USCRI), <i>Security screening of refugees admitted to the United States</i> , <a href="http://refugees.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/USCRI-Security-Screening-Process-5.16.16.pdf">http://refugees.org/wp- content/uploads/2015/12/USCRI-Security- Screening-Process-5.16.16.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017) .....	22
UNHCR, <i>Global Trends: Forced Displacement in 2015</i> (2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2wVw5AU">http://bit.ly/2wVw5AU</a> .....	35
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS), Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Refugee Processing and Security Screening</i> (last updated Dec. 3, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/1YodRyW">http://bit.ly/1YodRyW</a> .....	21, 22
<i>US Refugee Admissions Program: An overview of built-in security safeguards for refugee resettlement</i> , Int’l Rescue Comm., <a href="http://bit.ly/2oeddFt">http://bit.ly/2oeddFt</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Amy B. Wang, <i>Trump asked for a ‘Muslim ban,’ Giuliani says – and ordered a commission to do it ‘legally’</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 29, 2017 .....	26
Sarah Wildman, <i>9 Questions about the global refugee crisis you were too embarrassed to ask</i> , Vox (updated June 20, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2p8N5k0">http://bit.ly/2p8N5k0</a> .....	24
Matthew Wisner, <i>Donald Trump Calls for End of Visa Waiver Program</i> , Fox Business (Mar. 22, 2016), <a href="http://fxn.ws/1pHa1n8">http://fxn.ws/1pHa1n8</a> .....	29
